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A patient comes to our Hospital in 
a horizontal position and walks out
 vertically! We believe in keeping 
statistics this way.

 -  Dr. Vaibhav R. Deogirkar

Date : 1st September 2019



At our hospital, the expert teams of 

medical specialists facilitate efficient 

clinical care to all our patients and 

advise them on preventive care which 

helps in our endeavour of promoting 

the good health of all our patients. Our 

goal has always been to focus on the 

patient health needs and channelizing 

all efforts towards patient’s speedy 

recovery and thus successfully serving 

all strata of the society, with empathetic and compassionate 

care. We aim to serve our patients to the fullest and thus take 

into consideration every feedback given by them and also put 

our best foot forward in implementing suggestions given by 

them. This patient booklet shall give you all the necessary 

information about us and an insight about scope of our Hospital 

services. The realization of this dream was achieved due to clear 

vision of trustees who had a burning desire to tread on the 

challenging path of truth and excellence. The fire was kept 

aflame by the untiring efforts of the highly experienced and 

'stalwarts-of-their-field' faculty. We are happy of our success but 

also feel humbled by our achievements. The hospital not only 

provides excellent patient care to the poorest of poor 

extending from primary to tertiary care, it also endeavours to 

expose Team to all recent and modern patient management 

protocols.

We thank you for choosing us!
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Dr Roy was honoured with the country's highest civilian 

award, Bharat Ratna on February 4, 1961. The 

celebration of the Doctors' Day is an attempt of proving 

the prominence on the value of doctors in our lives and to 

offer them our respects by salute one of their greatest 

specimen. We at our esteemed institution were delighted 

to celebrate this amazing day to celebrate healthcare. 

Event 1 : Doctors Day Date : 1/7/19

Leptospirosis is an infectious disease that can occur in humans and animals 
worldwide. Symptoms and signs of leptospirosis are highly variable and range 
from no symptoms to nonspecific symptoms including high fever, chills, 
headache, and abdominal symptoms to Weil's disease with organ 
dysfunction.

Vaccines are available for humans and animals in some countries. There is no 
vaccine available commercially for humans in the U.S. Available vaccines 
are limited because they usually only protect well against a single serovar. 
Doxycycline (Vibramycin, Oracea, Adoxa, Atridox) has been used as a short-
term preventive treatment to protect some humans from leptospirosis. So, we 
as an institution are happy and proud to collaborate in this for this wonderful 
initiative.

Event 2 : Provide medicine to Police 
Staff for leptospirosis 

Date : 6/07/19
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Since the end of the 20th century, precautions of hospital 
infection have been re-evaluated with rationalization. 
Evidence-based precautions are proposed to be discussed. 
Problems of hospital infection in the early 21st century are 
highlighted as follows: (1) infections in compromised patients; 
(2) emergence of resistant bacteria; (3) terminal infection; (4) 
bloodborne virus infection; (5) neonatal infections; (6) emerging 
and re-emerging diseases. In the near future, it will be possible to 
lower the hospital infection rate by practising universal 
precaution and the development of low invasive surgeries.  
These and more important pointers were explained to our Staff 
by Dr. Dhruv Mamtora (Consultant - Infection control).

Event 3 : Infection control lecture taken by 
Dr.Dhruv Mamtora 

Date : 11/07/19
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General Check-up camp was organised by us for Varkari devotees. The 
medical check-up included, Pulse and blood pressure check-up, Medical 
examination/systemic examination and free medicine distribution as per 
Doctors advice.  

Event 4 : Aashadhi Varkari Free Medical 
Check-up Camp 

Date : 14/07/19

Wheelchair donations were made to enable greater access and mobility to 
those in need by Kasturia Foundation. We were happy to associate ourselves 
with such a noble cause and we hope we are able to help people in need in  
future as well.

Event 5 : DONATION OF WHEEL CHAIR  
FROM KASTURI FOUNDATION 

Date : 24/07/19 
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Explained all aspect of treating patients at home and given them very 

scientific learning to all category of staff.

Event 6 :Lecture taken by Adv. Dr.Arun Mishra
on Home Health Care

Date : 03/08/19

This dialysis machine will be helpful giving dialysis to emergency patient in 

MICU.

Event 7 : Visit of Mr. Pravin Chandra Ghelani 
for donation of Dialysis machine for Emergency 
dialysis in MICU.

Date : 10/08/19
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Event 9 : Mahatma Jyotiba phule Jan Arogya

 Yojana Camp at Kurla. BMC Marathi School, Shivaji Nagar, Jarimari Kurla

Date : 11/08/19

The Mahatma Jyotiba Phule Jan Arogya Yojana is a scheme backed by the 
Maharashtra State Government. It was launched with the aim to offer health 
insurance benefits to individuals and families in households that are below 
and close to the poverty line. It provides free medical access and care to 
economically challenged people in the State of Maharashtra through 
various hospitals for numerous surgeries, diseases and therapies.Our staff 
served the following cause in Kurla and examined patients and availed them 
free benefits of scheme.

Event 8 : Rakhi Presentation by Gurukul 

Students for Special Children. 

Date : 10/08/19

Rakhi is a celebration of oneness and, It is to celebrate bonds and formulate 

positivity.Gurukul school presented the Rakhi made by special children. 

Overwhelming response by staff for this inititative.
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Due to incessant rains over the past few days almost all areas of Kolhapur 
District have been affected by flood.
H. J. Doshi Ghatkopar Hindu Sabha Hospital established camp intent to 
address issues pertaining to waterborne infectious diseases and epidemic 
threat. Camp was from 15.08.2019 to 17.08.2019 and it helped around1208 
patients to get relief.

Event 11 : Kolhapur flood relief with R.S.S Jan 
Kalyan Seva samiti

Date:15/08/19

Event 10 : Event -Opening of Home 

Health Care Services and Flag Hosting by Dr. PM Bhujang

Date : 15.08.19

 H. J. Doshi Ghatkopar Hindu Sabha Hospital Home Healthcare services was 
launched in the presence our Chief Guest PADMA SHRI DR. ALAKA DESHPANDE 
( C O N S U L T A N T  H . J . D O S H I  G H A T K O P A R  H I N D U S A B H A  H O S P I T A L ) 
,DR.  P .  M.  BHUJANG (PRES IDENT ASSOCIAT ION OF HOSPITALS )  & 
 SMT. HEMALBEN P. UDANI (VICE PRESIDENT) .  Independence Day flag hosting was 
done by  Chief Guest  DR. P. M. BHUJANG.
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Event 12 : Appreciation of Endoscopy 
Staff (Sister Rossama Thomas)
for emergency Drugs Trolley Preparedness.

Date : 19/08/19

She has promised to encourage other staff also

Event 13 : Training Lecture of MJPJAY & PMJAY 

to Hospital Staff. By MJPJAY & PMJAY Offices.

1) Mr. Sandesh Rumde – Manager (Training) 

2) Dr. Zaid Shaikh – District Medical Officer   

Date : 28/08/19

Mahatma Jyotiba Phule Jan Arogya Yojana and Ayushman Bharat 
(Pradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana) are Government sponsored 
schemes to avail free quality critical care for low income families.
H. J. Doshi Ghatkopar Hindu Sabha Hospital took initiative to 
collaborate with these schemes and a part of it officers from 
scheme have conducted detailed training program for Hospital 
staff.
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EMPLOYEE CORNER 
Welcome New Joinees 

NEW JOINING  STAFF IN JULY 2019

1

2

B00661

P00086

PRATIK RAGHUNATH BATHE

DHRUV K MAMTORA

01/07/2019

01/07/2019

SR. NO. EMP CODE  NAME   JOINING DATE

NEW JOINING  STAFF IN AUGUST 2019

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

B00662

B00663

B00664

B00665

B00666

B00667

R00327

P00087

B00668

DEEPA PARASU KAMBALE

RUPALI BHIKU ZEPALE

SUPRIYA SANJAY SHEDGE

RANI SUKHADEV MOKAL

SANDHYA D. KADAM

RASIKA RAMDAS KAMBALI

SHANE AHMAD SHAIKH

ANIL KUMAR RAMESH KUMAR

SHARMILA SAHU

01/08/2019

01/08/2019

01/08/2019

01/08/2019

01/08/2019

05/08/2019

05/08/2019

09/08/2019

13/08/2019

SR. NO. EMP CODE  NAME   JOINING DATE
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Birthday’s in the month of Sep, 2019

MRS MEERA SHAH

DR. DHARMIK D. BHUVA

DR C. T. SHAH

DR A. S. CHOUDHARY

DR. PREETI C. CHAUDHARI

DR DHIRENDRAKUMAR PATIL

DR PRAVIN MEHTA 

DR. VISWANATHAN IYER

DR. SAGAR KARIA

01.09

02.09

05.09

05.09

10.09

13.09

14.09

16.09

16.09

DR. MILIND S. PATWARDHAN

MRS. SONAL D. SHAH

DR. VIDHI SHETH

DR. PRIYAL MANUSHKH GALA

DR. VINIT V. BEDEKAR

DR P. ANANTHARAM

DR. PRACHI AGASHE

DR. DNYANESH S. GAWANKAR

20.09

23.09

23.09

23.09

28.09

29.09

29.09

30.09

SHRI YOGESHBHAI N. ZAVERI

SHRI PIYUSHBHAI D. PAREKH

SHRI MAHENDRABHAI V MEGHANI

01.09

15.09

27.09

Consultant 

Birthday’s of Trustees and Committee Members in Sep 2019



Birthday’s in the month of Oct, 2019

DR. SAMEER M. RUPAREL

DR MANISH SHAH

DR. BHAVIN PATEL

DR. MANJIRI DESHPANDE

DR PRAMOD NISHAR

DR SUSHMA PHANSE 

DR. DEEPAK S. HADAWALE

DR. PRASAD. R. GOLE

DR. CHINTAN A. DOSHI

DR NIKHIL IYER

DR KUMAR DOSHI

DR MEGHAL SANGHVI

05.10

06.10

06.10

06.10

07.10

07.10

07.10

07.10

07.10

08.10

09.10

10.10

DR. ABHISHEK K. SHIRKANDE

DR KETKI SHAH

DR. RIDDHI SHAH

DR NINI BAWA

MRS. JETAL SHAH

MRS. NAYNA SANGHVI

DR JEEVAN GADGIL

DR. CHARMY P. DEDHIYA

DR. ZEEL SHAH

DR HEMANT PATANKAR

MRS. REENA SHEKHAR

DR. VIBHVARI DESHPANDE

12.10

13.10

13.10

15.10

16.10

17.10

17.10

17.10

17.10

18.10

23.10

26.10
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Consultant 

AKSHATA PANDURANG VANANJE

SAYALI SAKRE

DILIP B. SALEKAR

HIRA PANDURANG SHETKE

ASHWINI LAJRAJ DEVARE

MAGAN R.SOLANKI

AMARSINGH CHOUDHARY

NAYANA DINESH PAWAR

RAMESH K.BANE

PRAMOD J. ADSULE

CHETAN MANOJ PAWAR

REENA RAJESH SOLANKI

SATWASHEELA S. DOLAS

JITENDRA VITTHAL PHEPADE

MANIKA SANTOSH HULAWALE

SHAKIL A. KOTWAL

CHAMPA SHANTILAL SOLANKI

DEEPAK C.JADHAV

DILSHAD MOHD ISLAM SHAIKH

SHARMILA SAHU

SHARDA H.SOLANKI

SNEHA R. SHINDE

RAMCHANDRA A. JANGLE

SHWETA SURESH KHEDEKAR

KAILASH M. JOSHI

SUNIL KUMAR PRAJAPATI

ASHA AJAY WAGHELA 

PALLAVI VIJAY KHOT

BHOOMI SHANKARLAL NANDA 

SHANTILAL S.SOLANKI

SHABNAM KARANI

PRANJAL PRAVIN TATAWADE

NAYANA D. UPADHYAY

PRATIKSHA R. WALUNJ

PRATIBHA PRAKASH KAMBLE 

SONAL MAHESH SOLANKI

SEEMA VAIDYA

VATSAL ATUL PAREKH

CHANDRIKA SOLANKI

PRANAY ASHOK PANDEY

SUPRIYA SURESH BHAVE 

MADHURI D. MULAY

HARESH P. RABHADIA

SNEHA DEVENDRA BHATTE

SHRAVANI M. RANE

KISHORI ROHIT GHOLAP

UJWALA SHANTARAM MALI 

SHALINI GHANSHYAM KADAM

SHWETA ANANT SALVI

AMOL RAMESH GHOLAP

MANISHA P. GAWDE

MANI SOALNKI

JITU KANTILAL SOLANKI

P.A.RAICHAL

01-09

01-09

02-09

03-09

04-09

05-09

05-09

06-09

06-09

08-09

08-09

09-09

10-09

10-09

12-09

13-09

16-09

16-09

21-09

23-09

23-09

29-09

30-09

01-10

01-10

02-10

03-10

04-10

04-10

05-10

07-10

07-10

09-10

09-10

10-10

11-10

14-10

15-10

15-10

16-10

16-10

16-10

17-10

18-10

19-10

19-10

20-10

21-10

23-10

23-10

23-10

27-10

28-10

31-10

Birthday’s of Staff 
Sep. 2019 Oct.  2019
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