

# Date : 1st September 2019

A patient comes to our Hospital in a horizontal position and walks out vertically! We believe in keeping statistics this way.

- Dr. Vaibhav R. Deogirkar



#### Page - 3

# **MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT**

At our hospital, the expert teams of medical specialists facilitate efficient clinical care to all our patients and advise them on preventive care which helps in our endeavour of promoting the good health of all our patients. Our goal has always been to focus on the patient health needs and channelizing all efforts towards patient's speedy recovery and thus successfully serving



all strata of the society, with empathetic and compassionate care. We aim to serve our patients to the fullest and thus take into consideration every feedback given by them and also put our best foot forward in implementing suggestions given by them. This patient booklet shall give you all the necessary information about us and an insight about scope of our Hospital services. The realization of this dream was achieved due to clear vision of trustees who had a burning desire to tread on the challenging path of truth and excellence. The fire was kept aflame by the untiring efforts of the highly experienced and 'stalwarts-of-their-field' faculty. We are happy of our success but also feel humbled by our achievements. The hospital not only provides excellent patient care to the poorest of poor extending from primary to tertiary care, it also endeavours to expose Team to all recent and modern patient management protocols.

We thank you for choosing us!

Best Regards Shri Maganbhai Doshi

#### Page - 4

# **EVENTS**

## **Event 1 : Doctors Day**

# Date : 1/7/19



Dr Roy was honoured with the country's highest civilian award, Bharat Ratna on February 4, 1961. The celebration of the Doctors' Day is an attempt of proving the prominence on the value of doctors in our lives and to offer them our respects by salute one of their greatest specimen. We at our esteemed institution were delighted to celebrate this amazing day to celebrate healthcare.

### Event 2 : Provide medicine to Police Staff for leptospirosis

## Date : 6/07/19





Leptospirosis is an infectious disease that can occur in humans and animals worldwide. Symptoms and signs of leptospirosis are highly variable and range from no symptoms to nonspecific symptoms including high fever, chills, headache, and abdominal symptoms to Weil's disease with organ dysfunction.

Vaccines are available for humans and animals in some countries. There is no vaccine available commercially for humans in the U.S. Available vaccines are limited because they usually only protect well against a single serovar. Doxycycline (Vibramycin, Oracea, Adoxa, Atridox) has been used as a short-term preventive treatment to protect some humans from leptospirosis. So, we as an institution are happy and proud to collaborate in this for this wonderful initiative.



## Event 3 : Infection control lecture taken by Dr.Dhruv Mamtora

## Date: 11/07/19



Since the end of the 20th century, precautions of hospital infection have been re-evaluated with rationalization. Evidence-based precautions are proposed to be discussed. Problems of hospital infection in the early 21st century are highlighted as follows: (1) infections in compromised patients; (2) emergence of resistant bacteria; (3) terminal infection; (4) bloodborne virus infection; (5) neonatal infections; (6) emerging and re-emerging diseases. In the near future, it will be possible to lower the hospital infection rate by practising universal precaution and the development of low invasive surgeries. These and more important pointers were explained to our Staff by Dr. Dhruv Mamtora (Consultant-Infection control).



## Event 4 : Aashadhi Varkari Free Medical Check-up Camp

## Date : 14/07/19



General Check-up camp was organised by us for Varkari devotees. The medical check-up included, Pulse and blood pressure check-up, Medical examination/systemic examination and free medicine distribution as per Doctors advice.

### Event 5 : DONATION OF WHEEL CHAIR FROM KASTURI FOUNDATION

Date : 24/07/19





Wheelchair donations were made to enable greater access and mobility to those in need by Kasturia Foundation. We were happy to associate ourselves with such a noble cause and we hope we are able to help people in need in future as well.

# Event 6 :Lecture taken by Adv. Dr. Arun Mishra Date : 03/08/19 on Home Health Care



Explained all aspect of treating patients at home and given them very scientific learning to all category of staff.

## Event 7 : Visit of Mr. Pravin Chandra Ghelani Date : 10/08/19 for donation of Dialysis machine for Emergency dialysis in MICU.



This dialysis machine will be helpful giving dialysis to emergency patient in  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{MICU}}$  .



# Event 8 : Rakhi Presentation by GurukulDate : 10/08/19Students for Special Children.



Rakhi is a celebration of oneness and, It is to celebrate bonds and formulate positivity.Gurukul school presented the Rakhi made by special children. Overwhelming response by staff for this inititative.

## Event 9 : Mahatma Jyotiba phule Jan Arogya Date : 11/08/19 Yojana Camp at Kurla. BMC Marathi School, Shivaji Nagar, Jarimari Kurla





The Mahatma Jyotiba Phule Jan Arogya Yojana is a scheme backed by the Maharashtra State Government. It was launched with the aim to offer health insurance benefits to individuals and families in households that are below and close to the poverty line. It provides free medical access and care to economically challenged people in the State of Maharashtra through various hospitals for numerous surgeries, diseases and therapies. Our staff served the following cause in Kurla and examined patients and availed them free benefits of scheme.

Event 10 : Event -Opening of HomeDate : 15.08.19Health Care Services and Flag Hosting by Dr. PM Bhujang





H. J. Doshi Ghatkopar Hindu Sabha Hospital Home Healthcare services was launched in the presence our Chief Guest PADMA SHRI DR. ALAKA DESHPANDE (CONSULTANT H.J.DOSHI GHATKOPAR HINDUSABHA HOSPITAL) ,DR. P. M. BHUJANG (PRESIDENT ASSOCIATION OF HOSPITALS) & SMT. HEMALBEN P. UDANI (VICE PRESIDENT). Independence Day flag hosting was done by Chief Guest DR.P.M.BHUJANG.

#### Event 11 : Kolhapur flood relief with R.S.S Jan Date:15/08/19 Kalyan Seva samiti



Due to incessant rains over the past few days almost all areas of Kolhapur District have been affected by flood.

H. J. Doshi Ghatkopar Hindu<sup>'</sup>Sabha Hospital established camp intent to address issues pertaining to waterborne infectious diseases and epidemic threat. Camp was from 15.08.2019 to 17.08.2019 and it helped around 1208 patients to get relief.

## Date : 19/08/19

#### Event 12 : Appreciation of Endoscopy Staff (Sister Rossama Thomas) for emergency Drugs Trolley Preparedness.



She has promised to encourage other staff also

Event 13 : Training Lecture of MJPJAY & PMJAY Date : 28/08/19 to Hospital Staff. By MJPJAY & PMJAY Offices.

1) Mr. Sandesh Rumde – Manager (Training)

2) Dr. Zaid Shaikh – District Medical Officer



Mahatma Jyotiba Phule Jan Arogya Yojana and Ayushman Bharat (Pradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana) are Government sponsored schemes to avail free quality critical care for low income families. H. J. Doshi Ghatkopar Hindu Sabha Hospital took initiative to collaborate with these schemes and a part of it officers from scheme have conducted detailed training program for Hospital staff.

#### EMPLOYEE CORNER Welcome New Joinees

#### **NEW JOINING STAFF IN JULY 2019**

SR. NO.	EMP CODE	NAME	JOINING DATE
1	B00661	PRATIK RAGHUNATH BATHE	01/07/2019
2	P00086	DHRUV K MAMTORA	01/07/2019

#### **NEW JOINING STAFF IN AUGUST 2019**

SR. NO.	EMP CODE	NAME	JOINING DATE
1	B00662	DEEPA PARASU KAMBALE	01/08/2019
2	B00663	RUPALI BHIKU ZEPALE	01/08/2019
3	B00664	SUPRIYA SANJAY SHEDGE	01/08/2019
4	B00665	RANI SUKHADEV MOKAL	01/08/2019
5	B00666	SANDHYA D. KADAM	01/08/2019
6	B00667	RASIKA RAMDAS KAMBALI	05/08/2019
7	R00327	SHANE AHMAD SHAIKH	05/08/2019
8	P00087	ANIL KUMAR RAMESH KUMAR	09/08/2019
9	B00668	SHARMILA SAHU	13/08/2019

## Birthday's of Trustees and Committee Members in Sep 2019

Shri yogeshbhai n. zaveri	01.09
SHRI PIYUSHBHAI D. PAREKH	15.09
Shri mahendrabhai V meghani	27.09

#### Birthday's in the month of Sep, 2019 Consultant

MRS MEERA SHAH	01.09	DR. MILIND S. PATWARDHAN	20.09
DR. DHARMIK D. BHUVA	02.09	mrs. sonal d. shah	23.09
DR C. T. SHAH	05.09	DR. VIDHI SHETH	23.09
DR A. S. CHOUDHARY	05.09	DR. PRIYAL MANUSHKH GALA	23.09
DR. PREETI C. CHAUDHARI	10.09	DR. VINIT V. BEDEKAR	28.09
DR DHIRENDRAKUMAR PATIL	13.09	DR P. ANANTHARAM	29.09
DR PRAVIN MEHTA	14.09	DR. PRACHI AGASHE	29.09
DR. VISWANATHAN IYER	16.09	dr. dnyanesh S. Gawankar	30.09
DR. SAGAR KARIA	16.09		

## Birthday's in the month of Oct, 2019 Consultant

DR. SAMEER M. RUPAREL	05.10	DR. ABHISHEK K. SHIRKANDE	12.10
DR MANISH SHAH	06.10	DR KETKI SHAH	13.10
DR. BHAVIN PATEL	06.10	DR. RIDDHI SHAH	13.10
DR. MANJIRI DESHPANDE	06.10	DR NINI BAWA	15.10
DR PRAMOD NISHAR	07.10	MRS. JETAL SHAH	16.10
DR SUSHMA PHANSE	07.10	mrs. nayna sanghvi	17.10
DR. DEEPAK S. HADAWALE	07.10	DR JEEVAN GADGIL	17.10
DR. PRASAD. R. GOLE	07.10	DR. CHARMY P. DEDHIYA	17.10
DR. CHINTAN A. DOSHI	07.10	DR. ZEEL SHAH	17.10
DR NIKHIL IYER	08.10	DR HEMANT PATANKAR	18.10
DR KUMAR DOSHI	09.10	MRS. REENA SHEKHAR	23.10
DR MEGHAL SANGHVI	10.10	DR. VIBHVARI DESHPANDE	26.10

#### Birthday's of Staff Oct. 2019

## Sep. 2019

AKSHATA PANDURANG VANANJE	01-09	Shweta Suresh Khedekar	01-10
SAYALI SAKRE	01-09	Kailash M. Joshi	01-10
DILIP B. SALEKAR	02-09	SUNIL KUMAR PRAJAPATI	02-10
HIRA PANDURANG SHETKE	03-09	ASHA AJAY WAGHELA	03-10
ASHWINI LAJRAJ DEVARE	04-09	PALLAVI VIJAY KHOT	04-10
MAGAN R.SOLANKI	05-09	Bhoomi Shankarlal nanda	04-10
AMARSINGH CHOUDHARY	05-09	Shantilal S.SOlanki	05-10
NAYANA DINESH PAWAR	06-09	Shabnam karani	07-10
RAMESH K.BANE	06-09	PRANJAL PRAVIN TATAWADE	07-10
PRAMOD J. ADSULE	08-09	NAYANA D. UPADHYAY	09-10
CHETAN MANOJ PAWAR	08-09	PRATIKSHA R. WALUNJ	09-10
REENA RAJESH SOLANKI	09-09	PRATIBHA PRAKASH KAMBLE	10-10
SATWASHEELA S. DOLAS	10-09	sonal mahesh solanki	11-10
JITENDRA VITTHAL PHEPADE	10-09	SEEMA VAIDYA	14-10
MANIKA SANTOSH HULAWALE	12-09	VATSAL ATUL PAREKH	15-10
Shakil a. Kotwal	13-09	CHANDRIKA SOLANKI	15-10
Champa Shantilal Solanki	16-09	PRANAY ASHOK PANDEY	16-10
DEEPAK C.JADHAV	16-09	SUPRIYA SURESH BHAVE	16-10
DILSHAD MOHD ISLAM SHAIKH	21-09	MADHURI D. MULAY	16-10
Sharmila Sahu	23-09	HARESH P. RABHADIA	17-10
Sharda h.Solanki	23-09	SNEHA DEVENDRA BHATTE	18-10
SNEHA R. SHINDE	29-09	Shravani m. rane	19-10
RAMCHANDRA A. JANGLE	30-09	KISHORI ROHIT GHOLAP	19-10
		UJWALA SHANTARAM MALI	20-10
		Shalini Ghanshyam kadam	21-10
		Shweta anant Salvi	23-10
		Amol Ramesh Gholap	23-10
		MANISHA P. GAWDE	23-10
		mani soalnki	27-10
		JITU KANTILAL SOLANKI	28-10

P.A.RAICHAL 31-10